

# Tenth Circuit No. 22-8023

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN DAKOTA KNEZOVICH; STEVEN L. KNEZOVICH; )  
 DEBORA M. KNEZOVICH, husband and wife; )  
 ANDREW M. TAYLOR; DENA DEA BAKER, )  
 husband and wife; RICHARD D. WRIGHT; DEONE R. )  
 WRIGHT, husband and wife; HOBACK RANCHES PROPERTY )  
 OWNERS IMPROVEMENT AND SERVICE DISTRICT, )  
 County of Sublette, State of Wyoming, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellants, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellee. )

## APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

**The Honorable Alan B. Johnson**  
**United States District Court Judge**  
**District Court No. 02:21-CV-00180-ABJ**

### BRIEF OF APPELLEE

NICHOLAS VASSALLO  
 ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
 District of Wyoming

C. LEVI MARTIN  
 Assistant United States Attorney  
 P.O. Box 668  
 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001  
 307-772-2124  
 DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

**December 12, 2022**

**Oral Argument is Not Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....v

GLOSSARY .....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....11

**I. The district court properly held that the wildland fire management decisions made by the United States Forest Service in response to the Roosevelt Fire were protected by the discretionary function exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act .....11**

**II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the request for additional discovery .....23**

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 23

Aragon v. United States,  
146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 13, 15, 20, 21

Ball v. United States,  
967 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

Berkovitz v. United States,  
486 U.S. 531 (1988) ..... 12, 13, 15, 20-21

Clark v. United States,  
695 F. App’x 378 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 18

Dalehite v. United States,  
346 U.S. 15 (1953) ..... 12

Domme v. United States,  
61 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 13

Ellis v. J.R.'s Country Stores, Inc.,  
779 F.3d 1184 .....23

Esquivel v. United States,  
21 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

Gutierrez v. Cobos,  
841 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 23

Hamric v. Wilderness Expeditions, Inc.,  
6 F.4th 1108 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 23, 25

Hardscrabble Ranch, LLC v. United States,  
840 F.3d 1216 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 6, 17, 18, 19, 22,24

Herrick v. Garvey,  
298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 29-30

Lewis v. City of Ft. Collins,  
903 F.2d 752 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....23

Miller v. United States,  
163 F.3d 591 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....19

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 30

Ohlsen v. United States,  
998 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 6, 19

Utah Animal Rts. Coal. v. Salt Lake Cnty.,  
566 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

United States v. Gaubert,  
499 U.S. 315 (1991) ..... 14, 21, 22

United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense  
(Varig Airlines), 467 U.S. 797 (1984) ..... 12, 15

Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Partners, Ltd.,  
616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 23, 26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....1

28 U.S.C § 2680 ..... 12, 15

**Regulations**

FSM Ch. 5130 Wildfire Resp, §5130.3 ..... 3, 4, 6, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 24

**Other Authorities**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 ..... 3  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 ..... 4, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30  
F.R.E. 901 ..... 26
